calculated on temporary differences for assets and liabilities allocated to contracts for subsoil use at the expected rates.

Both deferred CIT and EPT bases are calculated under the terms of the tax legislation enacted in the tax code disclosed in Note 15.
Subsequent uncertainties related to taxation are detailed in Note 19.

Employee benefits
The cost of long-term employee benefits before and after retirement and the present value of obligations is determined using actuarial
valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These
include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and future benefits increases.

Due to  the difficulty of assessing the basic assumptions and  long-term obligations under the post-employment benefit plans, such
obligations are highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables. Future increase in salary is based on expected future inflation rates.

Main actuarial assumptions used for evaluation of liabilities on employee benefits as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

In percent 2018 2017

Discount rate 10.00 % 10.00 %
Inflation rate 5.00 % 5.00 %
Future increase of non-current annual payment 6.00 % 7.00 %
Future salary increase 6.00 % 7.00 %

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017 the average duration of post-retirement benefit obligations was 7.44 years and 7.5 years, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of employee benefits obligation for  the change in significant estimates as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:
Decrease Increase

Discount rate –0.5 % +0.5 %
393,464 (368,907)

Rate of increase in benefit –0.5 % +0.5 %
(385,902) 408,843

Financial Statements

107

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Oil and gas assets Other assets
Construction

in progress Total

Net book value at January 1, 2017 113,516,173 11,751,953 38,742,744 164,010,870

Proceeds 115,965 153,230 27,396,457 27,665,652

Disposals (933,927) (22,373) (515,417) (1,471,717)

Transfers from
capital work-in-progress 17,501,973 2,868,460 (20,370,433) −

Internal transfers 85,364 (145,914) 60,550 −

Depreciation (15,583,064) (1,592,796) − (17,175,860)
Net book value at December 31, 2017 114,702,484 13,012,560 45,313,901 173,028,945

Proceeds 31,665 108,950 31,986,229 32,126,844
Changes in estimate of asset retirement
obligation (22,004) − − (22,004)
Disposals (349,436) (31,996) (364,343) (745,775)

Transfers from capital work-in-progress 24,696,346 3,412,018 (28,108,364) −
Transfers from intangible assets 3,084,491 − − 3,084,491
Internal transfers (34,568) 37,008 (2,440) −
Depreciation (17,812,536) (2,003,774) – (19,816,310)

Net book value at December 31, 2018 124,296,442 14,534,766 48,824,983 187,656,191

At December 31, 2017

Сost 213,877,249 19,755,851 46,180,681 279,813,781

Accumulated depreciation (99,061,852) (6,701,312) − (105,763,164)

Accumulated impairment (112,913) (41,979) (866,780) (1,021,672)
Net book value 114,702,484 13,012,560 45,313,901 173,028,945

At December 31, 2018

Сost 240,110,278 22,929,964 49,496,828 312,537,070
Accumulated depreciation (115,699,798) (8,353,219) – (124,053,017)
Accumulated impairment (114,038) (41,979) (671,845) (827,862)

Net book value 124,296,442 14,534,766 48,824,983 187,656,191

Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
In thousands of tenge unless otherwise indicated

108

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation
assets Other intangibles Total

Net book value at January 1, 2017 7,695,828 768,030 8,463,858

Proceeds 9,759,167 701,394 10,460,561

Disposals (426,775) (202) (426,977)

Amortisation charge (2,573,406) (285,557) (2,858,963)

Impairment (592,787) − (592,787)

Net book value as at December 31, 2017 13,862,027 1,183,665 15,045,692

Proceeds 11,646,848 542,528 12,189,376

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (3,084,491) − (3,084,491)

Disposals (482,482) − (482,482)

Amortisation charge (1,575,519) (342,334) (1,917,853)

Impairment (1,064,048) − (1,064,048)

Net book value as at December 31, 2018 19,302,335 1,383,859 20,686,194

At December 31, 2017

Сost 28,024,241 2,271,572 30,295,813

Accumulated amortisation (13,569,427) (1,087,907) (14,657,334)

Accumulated impairment (592,787) − (592,787)

Net book value 13,862,027 1,183,665 15,045,692

At December 31, 2018

Сost 35,511,285 2,813,782 38,325,067

Accumulated amortisation (15,144,902) (1,429,923) (16,574,825)

Accumulated impairment (1,064,048) − (1,064,048)

Net book value 19,302,335 1,383,859 20,686,194

Financial Statements

109

6. FINANCIAL ASSETS

Trade and other accounts receivable
2018 2017

Trade accounts receivable 30,846,793 35,927,951

Other 42,015 20,800

Provision for expected credit losses on receivables (49,955) −

30,838,853 35,948,751
 As at December 31, 2018 the Company’s trade receivables included receivables from sales of crude oil to KazMunayGas Trading AG
(“KMG Trading”), subsidiary of NC KMG, in the amount of 26,839,255 thousand tenge (2017: 31,400,070 thousand tenge).

As at December 31, 2018 trade receivables of the Company are denominated in US dollars by 87 % (2017: 85 %).

The ageing analysis of trade and other receivables is as follows as at December 31:

2018 2017

Current portion 30,797,201 35,927,079

0-30 days overdue 14,943 6,596

30-90 days overdue − 2,011

90 and more days overdue 26,709 13,065

30,838,853 35,948,751

Cash and cash equivalents
2018 2017

US dollar denominated cash in banks and on hand 110,538,211 437,796

Time deposits with banks – tenge 897,986 2,231,401

tenge denominated cash in banks and on hand 9,694 48,500

US dollar denominated term deposits with banks − 70,705,170

Euro denominated cash in banks and on hand − 198

111,445,891 73,423,065

Cash with banks earns interest at rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Deposits with banks are made for varying periods of between
one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company.

The weighted average interest rate on  tenge denominated time deposits as at  December  31, 2018 was 7.0 % (2017: 7.9 %).
As at December 31, 2018, there were no time deposits in US dollars (2017: 0.1 %).

Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
In thousands of tenge unless otherwise indicated

110

Other financial assets
2018 2017

Long-term deposits held to maturity denominated in US dollars 37,652,551 32,258,446

Long-term deposits held to maturity denominated in tenge 645,889 −

Provision for expected credit losses on deposits held to maturity (293,009) −

Total non-current financial assets 38,005,431 32,258,446

Time deposits denominated in US dollars − 31,884,021

Total current financial assets − 31,884,021

38,005,431 64,142,467

Non-current financial assets comprise of liquidation fund deposits opened in accordance with subsoil use agreement for each contract
until the end of the term of each contract. The weighted average interest rate on these deposits as at December 31, 2018 was 1.04 %
(2017: 1.5 %).

7. INVENTORIES

2018 2017

Crude oil 7,668,997 5,328,344

Materials 3,275,116 1,943,749

10,944,113 7,272,093

As at December 31, 2018 the Company had 118,817 tonnes of crude oil in storage and transit (2017: 112,441 tonnes).

8. EQUITY

Authorized shares
The total number of authorized shares is 32,479,964 with par value of 5 thousand tenge, all of which are owned by the Parent Company
as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 (2017: 32,479,964 with par value of 5 thousand tenge).

Dividends
In accordance with Kazakhstan legislation, dividends may not be declared if the  Company has negative equity or  if the  payment
of dividends would result in negative equity. In 2018 the Company declared and paid dividends to the Parent Company in the amount

[…]

tenge in  2018 (2017: 214,419 thousand tenge). Transportation services, which are provided by  Caspian Pipeline Consortium were
reimbursed by the Parent in the amount of 10,488,635 thousand tenge (2017: 9,758,677 thousand tenge).

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES

The Company has various financial liabilities such as borrowings, trade and  other receivables. The  Company has various financial
assets such as accounts receivable, short-term and long-term deposits and cash and cash equivalents.

The Company is exposed to a currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and commodity price risk.

Foreign currency risk
The Company’s exposure to  the risk of  changes in  foreign exchange rates relates mainly to  the Company’s operating activities, as
the majority of its sales are denominated in US dollars whilst almost all of its costs are denominated in tenge, and to its investments
denominated in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease in tenge
per US Dollar rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2018

US dollar +14.00 % 23,470,950

US dollar –10.00 % (16,764,964)

2017

US dollar +10.00 % 16,599,170

US dollar –10.00 % (16,599,170)

Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
In thousands of tenge unless otherwise indicated

118

Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to its receivables. The Company’s vast majority of sales is made to an affiliate, NC KMG,
and the Company has a significant concentration risk of the receivable from this affiliate (Notes 6 and 16). Additional number of minor
receivables are grouped into homogeneous groups and assessed for impairment collectively on an ongoing basis with the result that
the Company’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.